Irbid Economic cost 15.3 25.0 32.2 40.0 87.1 199.6

(Ref: Financial cost) 17.0 27.8 35.8 44.4 96.8 221.8
Ramtha Economic cost 3.9 5.3 5.8 6.3 13.1 34.3

(Ref: Financial cost) 4.3 5.8 6.4 7.0 14.5 38.0
Total Economic cost 19.2 30.3 38.0 46.3 100.2 234.0

(Ref: Financial cost) 21.3 33.6 42.2 51.4 111.3 259.8

Source: JICA Study Team

9.1.4 Results of Economic Evaluation

The economic evaluation is carried out based on the above benefits and costs. It reveals that the EIRRs
of the project exceed 10 % of the opportunity cost of capital (see Table 9.1) as described below. As a
result, the project is concluded to be economically feasible.

< Sensitivity analysis >
Tables 9.7 and 9.8 show the sensitivity analysis results of the project. As shown in these tables, the
benefits are with higher sensibility than the investment costs. On the other hand, the investment costs
have also a big impact on the EIRR. If the costs reduce by 5 %, the EIRRs result in 13.5 % for the
Irbid and 10.7 % for the Ramtha. Incidentally, it must be also remarked that the EIRR of the Irbid
would maintain a relevant value of 10.3 % even if the costs increase by 10 %.

Table 9.7 Sensitivity Analysis of Irbid

Items
Benefits

+10 % +5 % base case -5 % -10 %
Capital Investment
costs

-10 % 20.5 % 17.5 % 14.8 % 12.4 % 10.0 %
-5 % 18.5 % 15.9 % 13.5 % 11.2 % 9.1 %

base case 16.8 % 14.5 % 12.3 % 10.2 % 8.2 %
+5 % 15.4 % 13.3 % 11.2 % 9.3 % 7.5 %
+10 % 14.2 % 12.2 % 10.3 % 8.6 % 6.8 %

Note: Shaded cells represent the EIRRs that exceed the opportunity cost of capital, 10 %.

Source: JICA Study Team

Table 9.8 Sensitivity Analysis of Ramtha

Items
Benefit

+10 % +5 % base case -5 % -10 %
Capital
Investment
Cost

-10 % 14.3 % 12.9 % 11.5 % 10.1 % 8.8 %
-5 % 13.4 % 12.0 % 10.7 % 9.4 % 8.2 %

base case 12.5 % 11.2 % 10.0 % 8.8 % 7.6 %
+5 % 11.7 % 10.5 % 9.4 % 8.2 % 7.1 %
+10 % 11.0 % 9.9 % 8.8 % 7.7 % 6.6 %

Note: Shaded cells present the EIRRs that exceed the opportunity cost of capital, 10 %.
Source: JICA Study Team

 EIRR of Irbid : 12.3 %

 EIRR of Ramtha : 10.0 %

 Consolidated EIRR : 11.7 %

9-4

9.2 Financial Evaluation

A financial evaluation of the project proposed in the Chapters 5 and 6 is carried out in this chapter
based on the specifications as presented in Table 9.9.

Table 9.9 Specifications for Financial Evaluation
Project Component Costs Revenues

Two plans as presented in
Section 9.1

1. Investment
2. Incremental operation and maintenance

Incremental revenues generated
by the project